
ORDER NO. 07-554

ENTERED 12/13/07

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UW 122

In the Matter of

AVION WATER COMPANY, INC.

Application for a General Rate Increase.

)
)
)
)
)

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED

Procedural Background

On July 17, 2007, Avion Water Company, Inc. (Avion or the Company)
filed tariffs with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) requesting an
increase in annual revenues of $677,362, or 12.4 percent. The application also seeks an
8.36 percent return on a rate base of $13,780,977. Avion requests that the proposed
tariffs take effect on January 1, 2008.

On August 27, 2007, the Commission held a public comment meeting and
open house in this proceeding in Bend, Oregon. A prehearing conference was also
convened to establish a procedural schedule. On September 18, 2007, the Administrative
Law Judge (ALJ) issued a Conference Report approving the procedural schedule set at
the prehearing conference.

In accordance with the schedule, a settlement conference was held in
Bend, Oregon, on October 19, 2007. On November 20, 2007, Avion and the Staff of the
Commission (Staff) filed a stipulation designed to resolve all outstanding issues
(Stipulation). The Staff filed testimony and exhibits in support of the Stipulation.

Based on the Stipulation and the fact that there are no intervenors in this
docket, the ALJ issued a ruling on December 5, 2007, cancelling the scheduled hearing.

Stipulation

Under the terms of the Stipulation, Avion agrees to accept the total
revenue increase recommended by Staff based on its investigation of the Company’s
operations. This produces a 9.63 percent increase in total revenues and a total revenue
requirement of $5,836,079. This compares to the 12.4 percent revenue increase and



ORDER NO. 07-554

2

$6,159,444 revenue requirement requested in Avion’s tariff filing. In addition, Avion
agreed to Staff’s recommended total Revenue Reductions of $4,635,962 and Net
Operating Income of $1,200,117. Avion also agreed with Staff’s recommendation that it
have the opportunity to earn an 8.44 percent rate of return on a total Rate Base of
$14,442,151.

The rate spread proposed in the Stipulation allocates $5,566,241 to
residential and commercial customers, $26,888 to Public Fire Protection customers,
$7,647 to Commercial Water Haulers, $191,408 to the Cross Connection Program, and
$43,857 to a Special Contract. The stipulated rate design produces a 60/40 split between
base and variable rates, consistent with the traditional methodology recommended by
Staff for water utilities.

Meter Base Rates

Avion’s water system uses different meter sizes. In such cases, Staff
typically recommends using factors developed by the American Water Works
Association (AWWA) or revised AWWA factors to establish meter base rates. The
effect of using AWWA factors is to increase rates charged to customers using larger
meters.1 This is consistent with cost-based pricing because customers with larger meters
usually place a greater potential demand on the water system.

Avion currently uses modified AWWA factors for its meter base rates, but
proposed using full AWWA factors in the tariffs filed with its application. In the
Stipulation, Avion agrees with Staff’s proposal to use less than full factors to prevent
customers from experiencing rate shock. For example, to soften the overall increase for
1-inch meters, Staff made an additional reduction of $0.60 to the meter base rate. Staff
was able to lower this 1-inch meter base rate without affecting overall revenue by
offsetting additional revenue that resulted from the rounding of the commodity rate from
the calculated $0.81786 to the recommended commodity rate of $0.82.

1 The AWWA factors are multiplied by the base rate of 5/8-inch and 3/4-inch size meters to obtain the base
rate for larger size meters. For example, the base rate of a 1-inch meter using the full AWWA factor would
be 2.5 times greater than the base rate of a 5/8-inch or 3/4-inch meter.



ORDER NO. 07-554

3

Table 1 compares the full AWWA factors to those approved in Avion’s
last rate case (Docket UW 93) and the modified factors included in the Stipulation:

TABLE 1 – AWWA Factors Comparison

Meter Size AWWA
Factor

UW 93
Factor

Staff Modified
Factor

5/8” 1.00 1.00 1.00
3/4” 1.00 1.21 1.15
1” 2.50 1.43 1.77

1.5” 5.00 2.47 3.20
2” 8.00 4.31 5.60
3” 15.00 6.66 8.65
4” 25.00 9.93 12.90

As illustrated, Staff’s proposed increases for meters sized 1-inch and
above are substantially less than those resulting from full application of the AWWA
factors. Avion and Staff agree that the modified factors reasonably balance the rate
increases to larger meters while still recognizing the increased potential demand placed
on the water system.

Although no petitions to intervene were filed in this matter, the
Commission received comments from Mr. Neil Henke on behalf of himself and other
Avion customers residing on Pokegama Drive in Red Cloud Ranch located in Crook
County. Mr. Henke challenges the proposal to increase the meter base rate for 1-inch
meters in this area and denies that they place a greater potential demand upon the system.
Mr. Henke maintains that 1-inch meters are required by some residences to obtain
adequate service due to the low water pressure supplied by Avion.

Residential and Commercial Rates

Avion and Staff propose that commercial customers continue to pay the
same rates as residential customers for the same sized meter. Table 2 compares Avion’s
current rates, Avion’s proposed rates filed with the Application, and rates recommended
in the Stipulation:



ORDER NO. 07-554

4

TABLE 2 - Residential and Commercial Rates

Meter Size
Current Rates Avion

Proposed
Stipulated

Rates
5/8” x 3/4 $20.82 $22.52 $22.51

3/4” $25.24 $33.78 $25.88

1” $29.67 $56.30 $39.24

1.5” $51.48 $112.60 $72.02

2” $89.65 $180.16 $126.04

3” $138.68 $360.32 $194.68

4” $206.78 $563.00 $290.33

Variable per 100 cf $0.80 $0.89 $0.82

Table 3 shows a comparison of current, Avion proposed, and stipulated average monthly
rates:

TABLE 3 - Average Rates (Residential / Commercial)

Meter Size Current
Avion

Proposed2
Percent
Increase

Stipulated
Percent
Increase

5/8” x 3/4” $34.07 $37.33 9.57% $36.05 5.82%
3/4” $52.85 $64.63 22.29% $54.11 2.38%
1” $53.82 $83.29 54.76% $63.92 18.78%

1.5” $161.35 $241.53 49.69% $184.34 14.25%
2” $163.46 $262.65 60.68% $201.49 23.27%
3” $607.24 $910.19 49.89% $673.71 10.94%
4” $1,183.43 $1,709.11 44.42% $1,288.79 8.90%

2 Using full AWWA Factors.



ORDER NO. 07-554

5

Other Rates

The Stipulation also recommends:

1. An increase in Fire Protection rates as follows:

TABLE 4 - Fire Protection Flat Rate

Meter Size Current
Avion

Proposed
Stipulated

Percent
Increase

4” or less $16.45 $17.50 $17.50 6.38%
6” $36.06 $38.33 $38.33 6.28%
8” $63.20 $67.20 $67.20 6.33%
10” $98.08 $104.30 $104.30 6.34%
12” $140.57 $149.63 $149.63 6.44%

Hydrants $10.00 $10.68 $11.00 9.99%

2. An increase in the variable rate paid by commercial water haulers from $0.75 per 100
cubic feet to $0.83 per hundred cubic feet.

3. Maintaining the $2.50 monthly change for customers who do not opt out of Avion’s
cross connection program. Avion originally proposed increasing the monthly rate by
$0.15 per month. Staff and the Company agreed to reexamine this rate in future rate
applications.

Commission Decision

The Commission has reviewed the Stipulation, together with the
supporting testimony and exhibits filed by the Staff. We conclude that the revenue
requirement, rate spread, and rate design proposals set forth in the Stipulation are fair,
just and reasonable and should be adopted. The Stipulation and supporting testimony are
attached to this Order as Appendices A and B, respectively, and are incorporated in this
order by reference.

The Commission also intends to address the issue raised by Mr. Henke.
However, because the comments were only filed recently there is insufficient time to
conduct an investigation prior to the expiration of the statutory suspension period in this
matter. Nevertheless, we instruct Staff to investigate the allegations made by Mr. Henke
and submit a written report detailing their findings. Based on the results of Staff’s
investigation, the Commission will determine whether additional proceedings are
necessary to address this matter.








































































